STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 8th day of September, 2022.

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for Approval of a Subscription-Based Renewable Energy Program

File No. EA-2022-0245

ORDER DENYING INTERVENTION

)

Issue Date: September 8, 2022 Effective Date: September 8, 2022

On July 14, 2022, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri filed an application with the Commission seeking an order granting a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) pursuant to Sections 393.140, 393.170.1 and 393.190.1, RSMo. The Commission directed notice and set a deadline of August 15, 2022, for applications to intervene.

On August 19, 2022, Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC) filed an application to intervene. In its application, MIEC stated that it is "a non-profit corporation that represents the interests of industrial customers in matters involving utility issues . . . includ[ing] the interests of large industrial consumers of . . . Ameren Missouri." MIEC also stated that it has interests that are different from those of the general public and could be adversely affected by actions taken as a result of the decision in this case.

Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.075(10) allows the Commission to grant a motion to intervene after the intervention date "upon a showing of good cause." MIEC's intervention application does not request that it be granted leave to file its application out of time, nor does it state a good cause basis for granting its untimely application. The

Commission finds that MIEC's application for intervention was not filed by the deadline to intervene set by the Commission and no good cause has been shown by MIEC to grant its application out of time. Consequently, the Commission will deny MIEC's untimely application to intervene.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. MIEC's application to intervene is denied.
- 2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Rupp, Coleman, Holsman, and Kolkmeyer CC., concur.

Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 8th day of September, 2022.



annis Z Woodw

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

September 8, 2022

File/Case No. EA-2022-0245

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service

Commission Paul Graham 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Paul.Graham@psc.mo.gov

Sierra Club

Bruce A Morrison 319 North Fourth Street Suite 800 St. Louis, MO 63102 bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org

Union Electric Company

Wendy Tatro 1901 Chouteau Ave St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC) Diana M Plescia 130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 St. Louis, MO 63105 dplescia@chgolaw.com

Renew Missouri

Alissa Greenwald P.O. Box 413071 Kansas City, MO 64141 alissa@renewmo.org

Union Electric Company

1901 Chouteau Avenue

St. Louis, MO 63103

Jermaine Grubbs

Renew Missouri

Andrew J Linhares 3115 S. Grand Ave Suite 600 St. Louis, MO 63118 Andrew@renewmo.org

Union Electric Company

James B Lowery 3406 Whitney Ct. Columbia, MO 65203 lowery@jbllawllc.com

Walmart, Inc. Tim Opitz 308 E. High Street, Suite B101 Jefferson City, MO 65101 tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com

AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodryf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.